O o0 9N SN W R W -

I N N N T O T N T i S U
N W N = O O X 0N R W N -

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION]|
PHOENIX

oriomaL  romcowuan  (NEJNANDRNIYN

RECEIVED

AZ CORP COMMISSION
BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
b oY -y P w2y

Arizona Corporation Commission
DOUG LITTLE - Chairman iy il
BOB STUMP DOCK[: { I
BOB BURNS NOV @4 20

TOM FORESE

ANDY TOBIN DOCKETED BY |1
f 4 W-02824A-16-0409
i 4 .

IN THE MATTER OF THE FORMAL DOCKET NO: W-02824A-16-
COMPLAHS\IT %F TAII(J)KIIIEICC)}RROCK
RANCH ASSOCIATION
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FORMAL COMPLAINT
CONCERNING BILLING DISPUTE
WITH ICR WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., A PUBLIC
SERVICE CORPORATION LOCATED IN
YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA.

COMMISSIONERS

Pursuant to the provisions of AR.S. §§ 40-246 and 40-248, and A.A.C. R14-3-
106(L), the Talking Rock Ranch Association for Community Preservation (“Association™)
hereby files this formal Complaint against ICR Water Users Association, Inc.

(“ICRWUA”) concerning a billing dispute over utility water service.
BACKGROUND

Association is a nonprofit association with approximately 628 total members,
professionally managed by HOAMCO and is located in the master planned community of
Talking Rock Ranch (“TRR”) in Yavapai County, Arizona. The Association is
responsible for operating and maintaining common areas within the community and the
assessment and collection of dues both at a master and supplemental level. Master
association dues are paid by all owners in TRR and supplemental dues are paid by certain
areas of the subdivision that directly benefit from certain services (i.e., maintaining
common areas and landscaping). For example, 48 owners in TRR Phases 4A and 27 share
a common assessment and budget for water .delivery to their front and back lawns and

they are the affected properties relative to this particular matter.




O 0 NN N I b W N

e e T o e Sy v U G
0 9N W R W=D

O N B S T S R N R
LN A W N = O O

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
PHOENIX

TRR residents receive water utility service from ICRWUA at rates and charges
regulated by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”). ICRWUA’s current
rates and charges were approved by the Commission in Decision No. 70977 (May 5,
2009).

In February 2016, ICRWUA contacted the Association about an issue concerning
billings dating back to 2010. At that time, ICRWUA claimed that it had failed to bill the
Association and under-collected revenue by approximately $96,609.00 from January 2005
through January 2016, but that only $64,638.00 could be collected (retroactively) at that
time. After some initial discussions between ICRWUA and the Association’s
management, a meeting was held on March 14, 2016 to resolve the matter. During this
meeting, it was discovered that ICRWUA had failed to allocate certain credits for prior
payments made, and that the alleged billing error actually began in early 2011 when the
ICRWUA changed internal billing software, causing an incorrect multiplier to be applied
to the Association’s water rate.

After this meeting, the Association sent its billing records for 2010 for two meters
to ICRWUA to assist ICRWUA in their further review of the matter. In turn, ICRWUA
again reduced the amount it claimed to be owed to $54,172.02 for one meter. On July 1,
2016, the Association received a formal invoice from ICRWUA for account number
9701001, alleging an outstanding balance of $54,172.02. A copy of the July 1, 2016
invoice is attached hereto at Exhibit 1. Further, on September 7, 2016, ICRWUA sent the
Association a threatening letter stating that ICRWUA could “disconnect water service
without further notice” within ninety (90) days from the date of the July 1, 2016 invoice.

The payment of $54,172.02 by the Association for water service due to ICRWUA’s
billing error would represent an undue burden to the Association’s affected member
homeowners. Because the meter in question serves only TRR Phases 4A and 27, the 48

owners therein would each be assessed a pro-rata share of the outstanding amount, or

2




1 | $1,128.58. The Association has expended a substantial amount of effort already to assist
2 | ICWRUA in narrowing the scope of its error. Further, the Association has engaged in
3 || several attempts to resolve this matter directly with [CRWUA based on a fair and
4 || equitable compromise. Notwithstanding, ICRWUA continues to insist that the
5 | Association pay the entire amount that ICRWUA claims should have been recovered, if
6 | properly billed, since 2011 ($54,172.02). The Association disagrees, and believes that
7 | ICRWUA'’s culpability in this matter warrants a substantial reduction or elimination of the
8 | amount ICRWUA claims it failed to bill and collect over a five-year period — provided
9 | ICRWUA is able to substantiate its claim.

10 DISCUSSION

11 In Decision No. 70977, the Commission ordered that ICRWUA “shall ensure that
12 || it charges only those rates and charges that are specifically authorized by its Commission-
13 | approved tariffs.” [Emphasis added]. Furthermore, A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.1 states that
14 | “[e]lach customer shall be billed under the applicable tariff indicated in the customer’s
15 | application for service.” Clearly, ICRWUA is under an affirmative duty to bill the
16 | Association correctly. In fact, this affirmative duty is highlighted by the Commission’s
17 | own concerns expressed in Decision No. 70977, wherein it states:

18 “We are concerned with ICR’s past actions with respect to the well

19 transfer issues and institution of a hydrant charge without approval

20 from this Commission. Such activities flout the rules and authority

21 of this Commission and demonstrate either a troubling lack of

22 knowledge of our process, or worse, contempt for our process.

23 While ICR has taken steps to address the well transfer and hydrant

24 issues, we remain concerned about this Company’s commitment to

25 following the Commission’s Orders and rules.”"

26 | ! Decision No. 70977 at 32, In. 15-20.

N Sorom 3




FENNEMORE CRAIG

A PROFESSIONAL CORFORATION|

PHOENIX

O 0 NN R WD

1N S N L O L O L N T O e e
LN WD = O 0O NN R W N - o

26

The Association has its concerns as well, and believes that ICRWUA has not properly
complied with the requirements of Decision No. 70977 or A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.1.
ICRWUA failed to conduct any sort of annual or special audit to identify the billing error
prior to notifying the Association for the first time in February, 2016. Furthermore, no
subsequent audit has been conducted to confirm the nature of the alleged billing error, or
the amount of outstanding monies claimed by ICRWUA. In fact, the Association has not
had the opportunity to review ICRWUA’s complete records, or determine whether there
was an issue with the water meter during the time of the alleged underbilling.

According to its most recent Annual Utility Report (2015), ICRWUA spent
$191,116 for “Outside Services” in 2015, and $183.,471 for the same services in 2014.
These “Outside Services” include operational, management and accounting services. The
Association recommends that ICRWUA should look to the source of the problem, and the
internal failures that resulted in the alleged under-collection, for recovery of the alleged
lost revenue. If ICRWUA'’s consultants allowed the alleged error to exist and continue
for approximately five (5) years, that would be a fact that cannot be overlooked by the
Commission. If this was a billing error involving electric service, the Commission’s rules
would limit recovery of underbilling to three months for residential customers and six
months for non-residential customers.>

While there is no such express limitation on the recovery of underbilling in the
Commission’s rules and regulations governing the provision of water utility service,
allowing ICRWUA to recover up to five (5) years of alleged lost revenue is not just and
reasonable, nor in the public interest, under the circumstances. The Commission had

previously expressed a concern in Decision No. 70977 about ICRWUA’s past billing

2 AAC. R14-2-210(E)(3) reads in part “Any underbilling resulting from a stopped or slowed
meter, utility or Meter Reading Service Provider meter reading error, or a billing calculation shall
be limited to three months for residential customers and six months for non-residential
customers.” [Emphasis added].




FENNEMORE CRAIG

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION]|

PHOENIX

O 00 NN N W e W N

N NN N N RN e b e e e e e ek e
[ I Y =N - T - R R - N ) TN ~CR §'C B NG TSSO N

26

practices, and imposed upon the company an affirmative duty to charge only authorized
tariffed rates. Implicit in that ordering paragraph is the duty of ICRWUA to charge its

customers the correct rate. This apparently did not happen, and now ICRWUA is

requiring the Association and certain members to fix the utility’s alleged mistake. The
Association strongly disagrees with ICRWUA, and urges the Commission to grant the
relief requested herein on behalf of those Association members who would be affected by

an assessment.

RELIEF REQUESTED

The Association respectfully requests that the Commission:

A) prohibit ICRWUA from retroactively collecting $54,172.02 from the
Association in alleged lost revenue due to billing errors related to Association Account
Number 9701001;

B)  prohibit ICRWUA from disconnecting water service to TRR; and

C)  provide the Association with any other such relief that the Commission
determines is necessary to protect the public interest.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4™ day of November, 2016.

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By

Patrick J. Black

2394 E. Camelback Road

Suite 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Attorneys for Talking Rock Ranch
Association For Community Preservation




FENNEMORE CRAIG|

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION]

PHOENIX

O X NN N R WD -

BN NN N N N = b ke e em e e e e
D kW N = © O 0NN DR W N R, S

26

ORIGINAL and thirteen (13) copies
filed on November 4, 2016 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington St.

Phoenix, AZ 85007

COPY of the foregoing mailed
this 4™ day of November, 2016 to:

Mr. Jimmy Stoner, President
ICR Water Users Association
P.O. Box 2344

Prescott, AZ 86302-2344

By LAt o0 (7}/&(




Exhibit 1




ICR Water Users Association

C/o Wallace & Associates

302 W. Willis Street, Suite 105 e  Prescott, Arizona 86301
Phone (928) 445-6581  Fax (928) 445-1830

July 1, 2016
Talking Rock ~ Landscape Meter

P.O. Box 10000
Prescott, AZ 86304

Re: Account 9701001 — Billing for difference in Multiplier
Billing Period: January 12,2011 to January 17,2016

Water Charges $50,871.69
Gallon Tax $ 6998
Sales Tax $ 3.230.35
Total Amount Due $54,172.02

#xiwkA detailed breakdown of charges is attached *****



- L4
o
Acct 9701001 TRR POA Landscape Meter Three Forks/lohnny Mulling
A 2 < o | G G H 1
Read Date;  Meler! Reaginy Y - - ) K _ ]t M N [
Charge d Reading with Qt;;:?ls 0 l:m::l. \T\;::ezl T!\ga;e: : ::r? 31:(‘:: Bl ek Wggee]  Galf o, SefexJux] Lol Poid Undcrnm
, 100 Multiplier, 72,000 >72.000] See Note 1| $0.0065 liargy Tus| SeeNoed| See Now 1] using Sales Tax
2 1 01127201 102,482 10, J%qug; T gations 11099 @ e.asx::g
: 2£38, 0
i g;ﬁz:g:; zizg.x 10,7781 10,277,800 29,600 29,600 0;  Siig4o 50.19] 025 uE 16018 100 1185 si7ia $124.86
] 102,778{ 10,277,800 [ [) [ $0.00 $0.00]  W12%300] ST i o .
5 | od/18/2011] 516000 103,645 10,364,900] 87.100] 72,000 151000 36350 $o%3| oLiconii T - ey, MILTH $9.00
6| 05/16/20111 $160.00{ 105,602 10,560,200] 195,300 _ 72.000] 123.300]  S904.50|  Sr2i g1l L. Ln)  SESH $3a347
: : : : L6201 eish;  udl L4 uly $954.85
7| 06/15/201y $160.00 108,235! 10,823,500 263,300! 72,000 191,300 S1.344.50 S17 us e i) ol 333 <i%T i st
8.1 07/14/2011) $160.00! 110,875/ 11,087,500{ 264,000 72,000 192.000] $1.248.00 st.p2]  w2lronr 170,58 T'T’ XN 532{3?
9 | .0B/15/2011| $160.00 113,833] 11,383,300| 295,800]  72,000] 223,800| $1,407.00 $1.52| Y 262001 TIL8E Er_;z ool SIAL - r e rrys
101 09/15/20111 $160.00] 115.732{ 11,573,200/ 189,900 72,000 117.900!  §877.50 $1.23; 0906 Julf YAy S TEN 5'92635
311107172013 $360.001 117.685]  11,768.500] 19s:300] 72,0000 123300]  $904.50 s1271  tulelnh) T ] L4y spse 8] 5,5.'39
12} 11/16/2011] $160.00] 118,340] 11,834.000] 65500/ 65,500 o] _sa62.00] 3043 prieiy 18262 geql Zz_yﬁ'm’“r"-’“—_‘t 171, Vsu;zs{
131 12/17/2031; $160.00) 118,310 11,834,000 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00] 226204/ 00| oo e ss:oo\
141 03/15/2012] 160,001 118,593] 13,859,300 25,300 25,300 0] 5101.20 s0.161 01270002 16000} 000 L6} 842174] $102.79
151 02/15/2012" 5160001 1188470 11,884,700 25.400] 25400 0] $101.60 $0.17 Q2202 2] (00 TR EE] $108.20
161 03/15/20121 $160.001 119,001 11910000 25300! 25300 0} $100.20 $0.161  Ara5 002 el g [PEL g TN )] $106.72
171 04/17/20121 $160.00] 118,943] 11,994,300 84,300 72,0000 12,300f $349.50 $0.851  p420m2 163371 0 L0 TR $368.65
18] 05/16/2012: $160.001 121,076]  12,307,600] 113,300] 72,000  41,300]  $494.50 S0.74] 43 25042 Lt sgran) $521 81
191 06/17/2012] $160.00] 123,084 12,308,400; 200,800  72,000] 128,800  $932.00 $1.31 0428 2 LA yxet $983.94
20| 07/17/20120 $160.00] 125874  12,587.400; 279,000  72,000. 07,0000 §1.323.00] LBl 42Dy 1N, STTey 9139694}
21] 08/15/2012} $160.00! 1282381 12,823,8007 236,400] 72,000 164,400, $1,110.00 §1.541 U827 047 A $1,171.94
221 09/18/2032] $160.00! 130,289 13,028,900| 2051001  72,000] 133,300{  $953.50 $1.330  wygn 0dd ] ida:  spndl §1,006.65
23] 10/16/2012] $160.00] 132,147 13,214,7001 185,800 72,0001 113,800  $857.00 $1.241 0220/ 16743 0.0 Lyt si $904.72
241 1171472012 S160.00! 134,088 13,408,800; 194,100!  72,000{ 122,100:  $898.50 $1.26) . 162012 6l e {234 AN $948.55
28| 12/15/2012] $160.00] 134,088] 13,408,800 0 0 0 50.00 $0.001 L2622} - qsdoci  uay LL26:  81Thra. $0.00
26} 01/16/2013] $160.00; 134,0881 13,408,800 0 [ 0 50.00 50.00} uL200) ug0r 1267 37176 $0.00
271 02/16/2013. $160.001 134,088] 13,408,800 [ 0 Q $0.00 $0.00] M2 27 IR gaun b it S17L $0.00
j 281 03/14/20131 $160.00 134,088 13,408,800 0 [} 0 $0.00 $0.000  ull6ondd g B e SI2L7 $0.09
29} 08/17/2013) s1s0.00! 1352721 135272000 118400  72,000{  A64C0!  $520.00 $0.770 04 6 8 74 L4t siesn: $538.74
30| 05717/2033] $160.001 138,250]  13,825000! 297.8001 72,000} 225,800: $1,417.00 $194) 05N} L4l un : $1,496.23
31| 06714720137 $160.00] 141,618  14.161.800{ 3368001 72,000 264,800 $1,612.00 S2.190 06 620f3 FRATES N1 $1,702 21
321 07/17/2013F  $160.00) 145,663}  14,564,3001 402,500 72,000| 330,500| $1,940.50 $2,62: 73 Z6400 003 52,048.19
33] 08/16/2013° $160.00F 149,468{  14,946800| 382,500] 72,000: 310,500 $1,840.50 $2.49; U836 03 23801 Du2 $1,943.57
341 0971420130 $160.00; 1519271 15,192,700 245.800:  72,000{ 173.500i $1.157.50 $1.6D  wwlloall: JLVER] 202 $1,222.13
35| 10/17720131 $160.00] 155,393  15,539,3001 346,600  72.000! 274,600 $1,661.00 $2.25 il Zhyet o2 $1,783.97
3] 11/15/2013] $160.001 157,649] 15,764,900| 2256001 72,000| 153,600; $1,056.00 $1.471 )26 J04d 1o ) 11} $1,114.92
37] 12/17/2013] $160.00] 157,649] 15,764,900 0 0 [y $0.00 $0.00 1226 it JLAIzEY [ 50.00
38] 01/19/2034] S160.00] 157,648 15,764,900 [ 0 0 $0.00 $0.00! M2 0 Logu) R $0.00
39] 02/18/20141 $160.00] 157,648, 15,764,900 0 0 0 50.00 S0.00| 26 uld [21X0 AL . $0.00
40] 03/19/2014] $160:00! 157,825! 15,782,500} 17,6001 17,600 0 $70.40 $0.11; 0326 Wi TR 1] Jugi BRI
41] 04/17/2014) $160.00{ 163.166! 16.316,600! 534,100{ 72,000! 462,1001 $2,598.50 $3.470 0126014 48136 0:03 1432 $2,743.23
421 05/16/2034] $160.00] 166,482] 16,648,200! 331,600 72,000{ 259,600{ $1.586.00 $2.161  pS )7 onld [RERL] A Hun $1,674.74
43| 08/18/2014] $160.00] 170,500 17.050,0001 401,800 72,000| 329,800! $1,937.00 52611 063 i 12607 84, JINES $2.045.49
a4} 07/17/2014] $160.000 174,178] 17,417,800 362,800| _ 72.000| 295.800] $1,767.00 $2.391 077004 Aisdll 0 (07 1407 $1,865.93
451 08/19/2013] $160.000 175,595 17,553,500} 143,700] 72,000} 69,700f _ $636.50 50.92| 0¥ 26004 168621  Hal LIP3 $671.80
451 ognie/a014t $160.007 180,397 18,039,700 480,2001 73,000 408,200} 52,329.00 $3.120 4024 Juld 17921 003 iLiNy $2,459.55
47] 10/17/2014] $160.00} 1842721  18.427,200; 3875001 72,000 315,500 $1.86550 $2.62 ooty Dssy 0u3 114 $1.969.96
48] 11/18/2014] $160.00( 1867311 18,673,100{ 245,500] 72,000! 173.900{  $1,157.50 $1.60| . tllaitd leaxd: o T $1,222.11
491 12/16/2014] $160.00] 187,295| 18,729,500{ 56,400 56400 0f 5225601  s0.37: 2260004 [1X0:] ool S $237.89
50) 01/16/2015] $160.00 187,295; 18,229,500 0 [} 0 $0.00 50.00f  fL26:248 ay g6l S0 el 50.00
51] 02/18/2015; §160.00| 187,285] 18,729,500 0 0 [ $0.00, $0.00 0246 2048 iy o s, SITudh 50.00
2] 03/21/2015 $160.00! 187,295 18,729,500 0 9 0 $0.00 50.00; M 26cuik feonny 04 fade.  S1niey $0.00
t3] 04/18/2015] $160.00] 190,181 19.018,100] 2886001 72,000 215600! $1,371.00 S188I 4427 juid PRI S T fusey SIS $1.447.64
s4] 05/19/20151 $160.00] 193,595] 19,355,500 341,400  72.000] 269.400i $1,635.00 §2,22 S 26 NS Liise o2 1pod Nzt $1,726 49
551 06/16/2015] $160.00f 197,035] 19,703,500| 344,000]  72,000{ 272,000] $1648.001  $2.24! 46202015 Ja6;  uh il SN $1.740.23
s6| 07/17/20151 $160.00] 201,7231  20,172.300| 468,800| 72,000{ 396,800} $2,272.00 $3.08] 07270008, 28781 a0, JIRA $190.43 $2,399.35
S71 08/18/2015] $160.00] 204,321] 20,432,100{ 259,800 72,000, 187.800] $1,227.00 $1.69]  Amiegels) el ol RS AT R $1,295.53
s8] 09/16/2015! $160.001 207,278  20,727,800{ 295,700 72,0001 223,700; $1,406.50 $1.92i 046 2048 FHES] i I YA $1,485.13
591 10/16/2015] $160.00! 210,486l  21,048,6000 3208001  72,000! 248,800; $1,532.00 $2.08! - 1026 20438 20, 997 LK $1,617.70
501 11/18/2015) $160.00] 213,195 21,119,500{ 70,900 70,900 0]  $283.60 SuA6l LL26.2003 Y] JEN TN $299.05
61] 12/17/2018] $160.00] 2131,195{ 21,119,500 ] [} 0 50.00 $0.00! - (2282008 £1L04 414 pTNIA $0.00
62] 01/17/2016] $160.00{ 211,185 21,119,500 0 [ 0 $0.00 $0.00] 0L 2006 fap.n0 a4 $470.10 $0.00
63 : Total Under-Billing | $54,172.02
&4 | URESOS N U SR S N
65 Note 1. June 2009 Tariff for 2" Meter: First 72.000 g $4/1000 g Above 72,000'g $5/1000 g; Meter Charge $160
60 Note 2- Under-Billing = {Meter Charge +Water $« Waler charge) * 1.0635 » {ACC Tax - Gallon Tax)
67 Note 3. Sales Toxin 2011, 2012 & 2013 was 7.35%. Sales Taxin 2014, 2015 & 2018 is 6.35%.
68 Note 4« Columns 1, K, L, M& N representthe Qriginal sillirmtu TRR POA. | ]




